



\$~3

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ CRL.A. 1154/2024  
MEHRAJUDDIN KALWAL .....Appellant  
Through: Mr.Jawahar Raja & Ms.Aditi  
Saraswat, Advs.

versus

NATIONAL INVESTIGATION AGENCY (THROUGH ITS  
DIRECTOR) .....Respondent

Through: Mr.Sidharth Luthra, Sr. Adv.  
with Mr.Akshai Malik, SPP  
along with Mr.Ayush  
Aggarwal, Mr.Khawar Saleem,  
Mr.Karl P Rustom Khan &  
Mr.Yatharth Sharma, Advs. for  
NIA.  
Mr.B.B. Pathak, Addl. SP  
NIA/CIO, Mr.Anil Kumar,  
N.A. & Mr.Abhishek Kumar,  
Dy. SP. NA.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHALINDER KAUR**

**ORDER**

% **29.01.2025**

1. List for hearing on 5<sup>th</sup> March, 2025 at 3:30 PM.
2. The learned counsel for the appellant shall file a brief synopsis of arguments within a period of two weeks from today. The learned counsel for the respondent shall thereafter file written submissions at least a week in advance of the next date of hearing.

**NAVIN CHAWLA, J**

**SHALINDER KAUR, J**

**JANUARY 29, 2025/rv/IK**

*Click here to check corrigendum, if any*