



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 1154/2024**
MEHRAJUDDIN KALWALAppellant

Through: Mr. Jawahar Raja and Ms. Aditi
Saraswat, Advs.

versus

**NATIONAL INVESTIGATION AGENCY (THROUGH ITS
DIRECTOR)**Respondent

Through: Mr. Sidharth Luthra, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Akshai Malik, SPP, Mr. Ayush
Agarwal and Mr. Khawar Saleem,
Advs.
Mr. B. B. Pathak, Addl. SP, NIA with
Mr. Abhishek Kumar, Dy. SP, NIA.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIVEK CHAUDHARY
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHALINDER KAUR

% **ORDER**
06.08.2025

List for hearing on 25.09.2025.

VIVEK CHAUDHARY, J

SHALINDER KAUR, J

AUGUST 6, 2025/rs/tr



\$-11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(CRL) 937/2024 & CRL.M.A. 9106/2024**

ARVIND KEJRIWAL

.....Petitioner

Through:

versus

DIRECTORATE OF ENFORCEMENT

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Zoheb Hossain, Special Counsel
for ED. (Through VC)
Mr. S.V. Raju, ASG, Mr. Zoheb
Hossain, Sp. Counsel, ED, Mr. Vivek
Gurnani, Panel Counsel, ED, Mr.
Karthik Sabharwal and Mr. Pranjal
Tripathi, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIVEK CHAUDHARY

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHALINDER KAUR

ORDER

% **06.08.2025**

1. Learned Special Counsel for the respondent seeks an adjournment to appear physically in Court to make submissions.
2. List for hearing on 08.10.2025.

VIVEK CHAUDHARY, J

SHALINDER KAUR, J

AUGUST 6, 2025/rs/ht