



\$~9 & 10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

(9) CRL.A. 933/2024 & CRL.M.A. 8416/2026

BASHIR AHMAD BHAT

.....Appellant

Through: Ms.Anushka Baruah, Adv.
(proxy counsel)

versus

NATIONAL INVESTIGATING AGENCYRespondent

Through: Mr.Sidharth Luthra, Sr. Adv.
with Mr.Akshai Malik, SPP
(NIA) and Mr.Ayush Agarwal,
Mr.Khawar Saleem and
Ms.Diptasree Bag, Advs. and
Mr.BB Pathak (ASP) NIA.

(10)+ CRL.A. 1154/2024 & CRL.M.A. 8423/2026

MEHRAJUDDIN KALWAL

.....Appellant

Through: Ms.Anushka Baruah, Adv.
(proxy counsel)

versus

**NATIONAL INVESTIGATION AGENCY (THROUGH ITS
DIRECTOR)**Respondent

Through: Mr.Sidharth Luthra, Sr. Adv.
with Mr.Akshai Malik, SPP
(NIA) and Mr.Ayush Agarwal,
Mr.Khawar Saleem and
Ms.Diptasree Bag, Advs. and
Mr.BB Pathak (ASP) NIA.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

%

19.03.2026

1. We are informed that the appeal filed by the co-accused, that is,



Crl.A. 672/2025, is listed before the Hon'ble Division Bench-VI of this Court on 07.04.2026.

2. Subject to the orders of Hon'ble the Chief Justice, list the present appeals along with Crl.A. 672/2025 before one Bench on 7th April, 2026.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J

MARCH 19, 2026/ns/Yg